TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MCG Capital Corporation		07/27/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Allen's TV Cable Service, Inc.
Street Address:	800 Victor II Boulevard
City:	Morgan City
State/Country:	LOUISIANA
Postal Code:	70380
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: LOUISIANA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2728681	ATVCI.NET

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)853-8806

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404.853.8012

julie.murphy@sutherland.com Email: Correspondent Name: Sutherland Asbill & Brennan LLP

Address Line 1: 999 Peachtree St. NE

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3996

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10801-0334
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth A. Lester
Signature:	/Elizabeth A. Lester/
Date:	07/28/2011

REEL: 004592 FRAME: 0538

TRADEMARK

Total Attachments: 6
source=IP Security Release#page1.tif
source=IP Security Release#page2.tif
source=IP Security Release#page3.tif
source=IP Security Release#page4.tif
source=IP Security Release#page5.tif
source=IP Security Release#page6.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY RELEASE AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY RELEASE AGREEMENT ("Security Release") effective as of July 2, 2011 executed and delivered by MCG Capital Corporation (the "Administrative Agent"), as an administrative agent for itself and the Lenders, in favor of Allen's T.V. Cable Service, Inc. (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Administrative Agent entered into an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 30, 2004 (the "IP Security Agreement"), whereby the Grantor granted the Administrative Agent security interests in the Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement), including the intellectual property rights listed on Schedules A to C attached hereto:

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent now agrees to release the security interests it may have with respect to the Collateral, including the intellectual property listed on Schedules A to C, on the terms and conditions set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent and the Grantor hereby agree as follows:

- Section 1. <u>Release of Security in Collateral</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby does release, sell, assign and transfer to Grantor without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind (except as provided in Section 2 hereof) Administrative Agent's absolute, unconditional, continuing first priority security interest in and to Grantor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Collateral, including all rights the Administrative Agent may have with respect to:
 - (a) the Copyrights; and
 - (b) the Patents; and
- (c) the Trademarks, including the Trademark listed on Schedule A attached hereto, and including all goodwill associated with and symbolized by the trademarks; and
- (d) any and all claims and causes of action for past, present, or future infringement of any Collateral, including the right to sue for and collect damages for infringement of the Collateral; and
- (e) any and all rights the Administrative Agent may have to licenses or rights granted under any of the Collateral, and all license fees and royalties arising from such licenses or rights, to the extent permitted by such licenses or rights; and
 - (f) any and all amendments, renewals, reissuances and replacements of any of

{01703500,DOC;1 } 13168898,1

Intellectual Property Security Release Agreement Page 2 of 5

the foregoing Collateral; and

any and all rights to products and proceeds of the foregoing; (g)

the foregoing to be held and enjoyed by the Grantor, for its own use, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Collateral have been granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Grantor had this assignment and sale not been made.

- Representations. The Administrative Agent hereby represents to the Section 2. Grantor that the Administrative Agent has not assigned its interest in the Collateral, including Trademark listed on Schedule A attached hereto, and that the Administrative Agent has all due authority to enter into this Security Release and perform its terms.
- Binding Effects; Benefits. This Security Release shall be binding upon the Administrative Agent and its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the Grantor and its successors and assigns.
- Section Headings. The Section Headings herein are for convenience of Section 4. reference only, and shall not affect in any way the interpretation of any of the provisions hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has duly executed and delivered this Security Release Agreement under seal as of the date and year first written above.

ATTEST:

MCG Capital Corporation

Name: Kara N. Parmelee Vice President Title:

Allen's T.V. Cable Service, Inc.

By: Name: Gregory A. Price

Title: President

Intellectual Property Security Release Agreement Page 2 of 5

the foregoing Collateral; and

(g) any and all rights to products and proceeds of the foregoing;

the foregoing to be held and enjoyed by the Grantor, for its own use, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Collateral have been granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Grantor had this assignment and sale not been made.

- Section 2. <u>Representations</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby represents to the Grantor that the Administrative Agent has not assigned its interest in the Collateral, including Trademark listed on Schedule A attached hereto, and that the Administrative Agent has all due authority to enter into this Security Release and perform its terms.
- Section 3. <u>Binding Effects; Benefits</u>. This Security Release shall be binding upon the Administrative Agent and its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the Grantor and its successors and assigns.
- Section 4. <u>Section Headings</u>. The Section Headings herein are for convenience of reference only, and shall not affect in any way the interpretation of any of the provisions hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has duly executed and delivered this Security Release Agreement under seal as of the date and year first written above.

ATTEST:

MCG Capital Corporation

By:Name:	Manaton (A)
Title:	

Allen's T.V. Cable Service, Inc.

Name: Gregory A. Price

Title: President

SCHEDULE A – THE COPYRIGHTS

I. Registered Copyrights

None.

II. Pending Copyright Applications

None.

III. Unregistered Copyrights

None.

IV. Copyright Licenses

Other than compulsory carriage rights under 17 USC § 111, none.

{01703500.DOC;1 } 13168898.1

Intellectual Property Security Release Agreement Page 4 of 5

SCHEDULE B - THE PATENTS

I. Patents

None.

II. Pending Patent Applications

None.

III. Patent Licenses

Other than such patent licenses related to equipment generally used by cable television operators, none.

{01703500.DOC;I } 13168898.1

SCHEDULE C - THE TRADEMARKS

I. Registered Trademarks

MARK	REGISTRATION No.	REGISTRATION DATE
ATVCLNET	2,728,681	06.24.2003

II. Pending Trademark Applications

None.

III. Trademark Licenses

None.

{01703500.DOC;1 } 13168898.1

RECORDED: 07/28/2011